This note explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ and HKFRS 15
‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’ (the “New Standards”) on the Group’s financial
statements and accounting policies that have been applied from 1 January 2018, where they are
different to those applied in prior periods. The Group has adopted the New Standards
retrospectively and has restated comparative figures for the 2017 financial year.

Revenue recognition

In prior reporting periods, revenue from gaming operations was recognised when the relevant
services had been rendered and was measured at the entitlement of economic inflows of the Group
from the business.  Under the New Standards, revenue from gaming operations is reported after
deduction of commission and incentives, including the allocation of revenue from gaming
operations to revenue from hotel operations for services provided on a complimentary basis. In
accordance with the transitional provisions in the New Standards, comparative figures have been
restated as follows:

   Twelve months ended 31 December 2017

 As previously
stated

HK$’000

Effect of the
New Standards

HK$’000

As restated

HK$’000
Net revenue from gaming operations 55,946,870 (15,323,345) 40,623,525

Revenue from hotel and mall operations 3,436,205 1,512,634 4,948,839

Commission and allowances to gaming counterparties (13,810,711) 13,810,711 -

Classification and measurement of financial instruments on adoption of HKFRS 9

The Group’s management has assessed which business models apply to the financial assets held by
the Group and the cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Accordingly, the Group has
classified its financial instruments into the appropriate categories. Equity investments amounted to
approximately HK$325 million and HK$643 million as at 1 January 2017 and 31 December 2017
respectively, which were previously classified as available-for-sale are now classified as financial
assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, because these investments are held as